無意中記錄於匯兌儲
備而計入累計溢利。

(iv) 此調整乃上述(i)至(iii)
項對簡明綜合現金流
量表及簡明綜合權益
變動表的淨影響。

於編製截至2015年6
月30日止六個月期間
的簡明綜合財務報表
時，本公司董事已考
慮所有調查發現並於
簡明綜合財務報表中
作出調整，包括截至
2014年6月30日止六
個月期間比較資料之
前年調整（如下文所
述），以糾正調查發
現之重大錯誤。

48

飛毛腿集團有限公司

SCUD GROUP LIMITED

INTERIM REPORT 中期報告 2015

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
簡明綜合財務報表附註
For the six months ended 30 June 2015 截至2015年6月30日止六個月

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)

(b) Prior year adjustments and
representation (Continued)
The effects of the prior year adjustments
to reflect the findings of the Investigation
in relation to the Matters and
representation in respect of the Disposal
Group are set out below.

Condensed consolidated statement of
profit or loss and other comprehensive
income

For the six months ended 30 June 2014

Representation
of the Disposal

Group

Effect on under-
estimation of

the Own-Brand
Battery Recall

Plan

Effect on
reallocation

and
reclassification

2014
出售

集團之呈列

低估品牌
電池回收
計劃影響

重新分配及
重新分類影響 2014

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

(As previously
reported) Note (b)(i) Note (b)(ii) Note (b)(iii) (Restated)

（先前報告） 附註(b)(i) 附註(b)(ii) 附註(b)(iii) （經重列）

Turnover 營業額 1,336,455 128,288 – 4,533 1,469,276
Cost of sales 銷售成本 (1,144,989) (109,230) 1,785 (2,902) (1,255,336)

Gross profit 毛利 191,466 19,058 1,785 1,631 213,940
Other revenue 其他收益 4,594 1,287 (415) – 5,466
Selling and distribution expenses 銷售及分銷開支 (25,688) (550) – 32 (26,206)
Administrative expenses 行政開支 (87,773) (21,879) 121 266 (109,265)
Other operating expenses 其他經營開支 (3,581) – – – (3,581)
Finance costs 融資成本 (14,029) (4,196) – – (18,225)
Share-based payment expenses 以 股份為基礎之付款開支 (14,811) – – – (14,811)
Share of results of an associate 應佔聯營公司業績 (113) – – – (113)

Profit/(loss) before income tax 除所得稅前溢利╱（虧損） 50,065 (6,280) 1,491 1,929 47,205
Income tax 所得稅 (14,564) (1,112) – (373) (16,049)

Profit from continuing operations 持續經營業務溢利 35,501 (7,392) 1,491 1,556 31,156

2. 編製基準（續）

(b) 過往年度調整及重列（續）

為反映該等事項的調查發
現之過往年度調整影響及
有關出售集團的呈列載列
如下。

簡明綜合損益及其他全面
收益表

截至2014年6月30日止六
個月

49

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
簡明綜合財務報表附註

For the six months ended 30 June 2015 截至2015年6月30日止六個月

飛毛腿集團有限公司

SCUD GROUP LIMITED

INTERIM REPORT 中期報告 2015

Representation
of the Disposal

Group

Effect on under-
estimation of

the Own-Brand
Battery Recall

Plan

Effect on
reallocation

and
reclassification

2014
出售

集團之呈列

低估品牌
電池回收
計劃影響

重新分配及
重新分類影響 2014

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

(As previously
reported) Note (b)(i) Note (b)(ii) Note (b)(iii) (Restated)

（先前報告） 附註(b)(i) 附註(b)(ii) 附註(b)(iii) （經重列）

Discontinued operations: 終止經營業務：
Loss for the period from discontinued

operations
期內終止持續經營
 業務虧損 (7,392) 7,392 – – –

Profit for the period 期內溢利 28,109 – 1,491 1,556 31,156

Other comprehensive income
for the period, net of tax:

期內其他全面
 收入，扣除稅項：

Items that may be reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss

其後可重新分類至
 損益的項目

– Exchange differences arising on
translating foreign operations

–產生自換算海外業務
的匯兌差額 (6,246) – – 8,114 1,868

Other comprehensive income for the
period, net of tax

期內其他全面
 收入，扣除稅項 (6,246) – – 8,114 1,868

Total comprehensive income for
the period

期內全面收入總額
21,863 – 1,491 9,670 33,024

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)

(b) Prior year adjustments and
representation (Continued)
Condensed consolidated statement of
profit or loss and other comprehensive
income (Continued)

For the six months ended 30 June 2014

2. 編製基準（續）

(b) 過往年度調整及重列（續）

簡明綜合損益及其他全面
收益表（續）

截至2014年6月30日止六
個月

50

飛毛腿集團有限公司

SCUD GROUP LIMITED

INTERIM REPORT 中期報告 2015

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
簡明綜合財務報表附註
For the six months ended 30 June 2015 截至2015年6月30日止六個月

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)

(b) Prior year adjustments and
representation (Continued)
Condensed consolidated statement of
profit or loss and other comprehensive
income (Continued)

For the six months ended 30 June 2014

2. 編製基準（續）

(b) 過往年度調整及重列（續）

簡明綜合損益及其他全面
收益表（續）

截至2014年6月30日止六
個月

Representation
of the Disposal

Group

Effect on under-
estimation of

the Own-Brand
Battery Recall

Plan

Effect on
reallocation

and
reclassification

2014
出售

集團之呈列

低估品牌
電池回收
計劃影響

重新分配及
重新分類影響 2014

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

(As previously
reported) Note (b)(i) Note (b)(ii) Note (b)(iii) (Restated)

（先前報告） 附註(b)(i) 附註(b)(ii) 附註(b)(iii) （經重列）

Profit/(loss) for the period
 attributable to:

下列人士應佔期內
 溢利╱(虧損)：

 Owners of the Company  本公司擁有人 30,214 (579) 1,491 1,556 32,682
 Non-controlling interests  非控股權益 (2,105) 579 – – (1,526)

28,109 – 1,491 1,556 31,156

Total comprehensive income
attributable to:

下列人士應佔全面
 收入總額：

 Owners of the Company  本公司擁有人 23,968 (579) 1,491 9,670 34,550
 Non-controlling interests  非控股權益 (2,105) 579 – – (1,526)

21,863 – 1,491 9,670 33,024

Earnings/(losses) per share 每股盈利╱（虧損）
 – Basic (RMB cents)  －基本（人民幣分） 2.93 (0.06) 0.14 0.16 3.17

 – Diluted (RMB cents)  －攤薄（人民幣分） 2.93 (0.06) 0.14 0.16 3.17

51

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
簡明綜合財務報表附註

For the six months ended 30 June 2015 截至2015年6月30日止六個月

飛毛腿集團有限公司

SCUD GROUP LIMITED

INTERIM REPORT 中期報告 2015

2. 編製基準（續）

(b) 過往年度調整及重列（續）

簡明綜合現金流量表

截至2014年6月30日止期
間

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)

(b) Prior year adjustments and
representation (Continued)
Condensed consolidated statement of
cash flows

For the period ended 30 June 2014

Adjustment
2014 調整 2014

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

(As previously
reported) Note (b)(iv) (Restated)

（先前報告） 附註 (b)(iv) (經重列)

Net cash generated from operating
activities

經營活動所得現金淨額
113,003 (34,134) 78,869

Net cash used in investing activities 投資活動所用現金淨額 (9,727) (415) (10,142)

Net cash used in financing activities 融資活動所用現金淨額 (66,597) (9,387) (75,984)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and
cash equivalents

現金及現金等價項目
 增加╱（減少）淨額 36,679 (43,936) (7,257)

Cash and cash equivalents at
beginning of period

期初現金及現金等價
 項目 353,819 (158,459) 195,360

Effect of foreign exchange rate
changes

匯率變動的影響
35 – 35

Cash and cash equivalents at end
of period

期末現金及現金等價
 項目 390,533 (202,395) 188,138

Analysis of the balances of cash and
cash equivalents

現金及現金等價項目
 結餘分析

Cash and cash equivalents 現金及現金等價項目 390,533 (202,395) 188,138

52

飛毛腿集團有限公司

SCUD GROUP LIMITED

INTERIM REPORT 中期報告 2015

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
簡明綜合財務報表附註
For the six months ended 30 June 2015 截至2015年6月30日止六個月

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)

(b) Prior year adjustments and
representation (Continued)
Condensed consolidated statement of
change in equity

For the six months ended 30 June 2014

Adjustment
2014 調整 2014

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

(As previously
reported) Note (b)(iv) (Restated)

（先前報告） 附註 (b)(iv) (經重列)

Share capital 股本 103,014 – 103,014

Share premium 股份溢價 577,115 – 577,115

Capital reserve 資本儲備 186,215 – 186,215

Statutory reserve 法定儲備 105,677 – 105,677

Enterprise expansion fund 企業發展基金 53,676 – 53,676

Translation reserve 匯兌儲備 (67,842) 8,114 (59,728)

Share option reserve 購股權儲備 14,811 – 14,811

Accumulated profits 累計溢利 190,246 (188,875) 1,371

Equity attributable to owners of the
Company

本公司擁有人
 應佔權益 1,162,912 (180,761) 982,151

Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 46,557 579 47,136

Total equity 總權益 1,209,469 (180,182) 1,029,287

2. 編製基準（續）

(b) 過往年度調整及重列（續）

簡明綜合權益變動表

截至2014年6月30日止六
個月

53

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
簡明綜合財務報表附註

For the six months ended 30 June 2015 截至2015年6月30日止六個月

飛毛腿集團有限公司

SCUD GROUP LIMITED

INTERIM REPORT 中期報告 2015

3. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The condensed consolidated financial
statements have been prepared on the
historical cost basis.

The accounting policies adopted in the
preparation of the condensed consolidated
financial statements are consistent with those
followed in the preparation of the Group’s
annual consolidated financial statements for